Lee C	ounty	Board	Of	County	Commissioners
	A	Agenda	Ite	m Sumi	narv

Blue Sheet No. 20070246

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Approve Interagency agreements (2) between Lee County and the Lee County Tax Collector, and Lee County and the Lee County Property Appraiser for the preparation and submission of the Lee County Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU and Emily Lane MSBU Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Rolls and their related Uniform Collection and Enforcement pursuant to Florida Statute 197.3632.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: This establishes separate agreements between the BoCC and the Lee County Tax Collector and Lee County Property Appraiser for the preparation and submission of certain Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units to the Non-Ad Valorem assessment rolls.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approve

4. Dep	partmental Category: 06		CGD		Meeting Date	FEB 2 7 2007
6. Age	enda:	7. Requ	irement/Purpose:	(specify)	8. Request Initia	ted:
X	Consent	X	Statute	197.3632	Commissioner	
	Administrative	1	Ordinance		Department	Public Resources
	Appeals		Admin. Code		Division	MSTBU
	Public 5:00 P.M.		Other		By: Libby	Walker
	Walk-On					Ą

Background: On December 12, 2006 the Board of County Commissioners approved Resolution 06-12-20 to allow Lee County to utilize the uniform method for collecting certain existing non-ad valorem special assessments pursuant to Florida Statute 197.3632. This provides for a more efficient collection of assessments, reducing the collection costs to the special assessment recipients. As a result of the above and in order to utilize the optional non-ad valorem special assessment tax roll billing in the tax year 2007-2008 and subsequent years, the Board must enter into inter-local agreements with the Lee County Tax Collector and the Lee County Property Appraiser for the preparation and submission of the Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Rolls.

Attachments: Resolution 06-12-20

Interagency Agreement between Lee County and the Tax Collector (3 Copies) Interagency Agreement between Lee County and the Property Appraiser (3 Copies)

								~	
10. Review t	for Scheduling	g							
Department Director	Purchasing or Contracts	Human Resources	Other	County Attorney		Budget	Services		County Manager/P.W. Director
(μ)				5.(form 412/07	Analyst 21307	Risk 2/13/07	Grants 2/B/07	Mgr. 12/13/07	tts zlislor
11 Compris	sion Action:			, ,				Survey and the survey of the s	and the second se
	_Approved							Rec. by	CoAtty
\vdash	_Deferred							A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACT	
	_Denied							Date 1)	-107
	_Other				RECEIVE COUNTY	ED BY ADMIN:	R C	Time: 2:55	pon
					- Let	12 0 pm		Forwarder 2/12/00 4:15pr	7 📲
					FORWAR	DED TO: 11 5/07		And a support of the	รัสฟระราชแสมมะไว้

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND TAX COLLECTOR

FOR THE COLLECTION OF NON-AD VALOREM SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this _____ day of _____, 2007, between the Office of the Lee County Tax Collector, by and through the Honorable Cathy Curtis, Lee County Tax Collector, whose address is Lee County Tax Collector's Office, 2480 Thompson Street, Fort Myers, Florida 33901 ("Tax Collector") and Lee County, by and through the Board of County Commissioners, ("County"), collectively, "The Parties" hereto.

SECTION I

Findings and Determinations

The parties find and determine:

- 1. County is authorized to impose and levy, and by appropriate Resolution has expressed its intent to use the statutory uniform methodology of collection for certain non-ad valorem special assessments for Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU ("Assessments"), as authorized by constitutional and statutory municipal home rule and by Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes (2004 Supp.), and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, as amended; and
- 2. The term "Assessments" means those certain levies by County which purport to constitute non-ad valorem special assessments for Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU. A non-ad valorem special assessment is lienable under Section 4, Article X, Florida Constitution, if it results in a special benefit peculiar to the parcels of property involved, over and above general community benefit, as a result of a logical connection to the property involved from the system, facility and service provided by County and if it is apportioned to the property fairly and reasonably; and
- 3. The uniform statutory collection methodology is provided in Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code ("uniform methodology"), with its enforcement provisions, including the use of tax certificates and tax deeds for enforcing against any delinquencies; and

4. The uniform methodology is more fair to the delinquent property owner than traditional lien foreclosure methodology; and

.

- 5. The uniform methodology provides for more efficiency of collection by virtue of the "Assessment" being on the official tax notice issued by the Tax Collector which will produce positive economic benefits to County and its citizens and taxpayers; and
- 6. The uniform methodology, through use of the official tax notice, will tend to eliminate confusion and promote local government accountability; and
- 7. The Tax Collector, as the State Constitutional Officer for the Lee County Political Subdivision, is charged by general law in Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and related rules and regulations, to function as the agent of the Florida Department of Revenue for purposes of the uniform methodology for the "Assessments"; and
- 8. The sole and exclusive responsibility to determine, impose and levy the "Assessments" and to determine that it is a legal, constitutional and lien able non-ad valorem special assessment for County's Municipal Service Benefit Units referenced herein and related systems, facilities and services is that of County and no other person, entity or officer.

SECTION II

<u>Authority</u>

- 1. Section 2, Article VIII, Florida Constitution; Section 166.021, Florida Statutes; Sections 197.3631, 3632 and 3635, Florida Statutes; Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, and all other applicable provisions of constitutional and statutory law govern the exercise by County of its local self-government power to render and pay for municipal services.
- 2. Section 1(d), Article VIII, Florida Constitution; Chapter 197, Florida Statutes; Rule 12D-13, Florida Administrative Code; Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable provisions of constitutional and statutory law apply to Tax Collector in her capacity as a state constitutional county officer and agent of the Florida Department of Revenue for the purpose of collecting and enforcing the collection of non-ad valorem special assessments levied by County, an independent special County of the Lee County Political Subdivision.
- 3. Section 197.3631, Florida Statutes, constitutes supplemental authority for County to levy non-ad valorem assessments including such non-ad valorem special assessments as the "Assessments" for County's Municipal Service Benefit Units referenced herein and related systems, facilities and services.

4. Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, have provisions that apply both to County and to Tax Collector in and for Lee County, as well as the Department of Revenue.

SECTION III

Purpose

The purpose of this Agreement under Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, is to establish the terms and conditions under which the Tax Collector shall collect and enforce the collection of those certain non-ad valorem special assessments, the "Assessments", levied by County to include compensation by County to the Tax Collector for actual costs of collection pursuant to Section 197.3632(8)(c), Florida Statutes; payment by County of any costs involved in separate mailings because of non merger of any non-ad valorem special assessment roll as certified by County or his or her designee, pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and reimbursement by County for necessary administrative costs, including, but not limited to, those costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data processing, computer equipment, postage and programming which attend all of the collection and enforcement duties imposed upon the Tax Collector by the uniform methodology, as provided in Section 197.3632(2), Florida Statutes.

SECTION IV

<u>Term</u>

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution, effective for the 2007 tax notice purposes, and shall continue and extend uninterrupted from year to year, automatically renewed for successive periods not to exceed one (1) year each, unless County shall inform the Tax Collector, as well as the Property Appraiser and the Department of Revenue by January 10 of each calendar year, if County intends to discontinue to use the uniform methodology for such "Assessments" pursuant to Section 197.3632(6), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.006(3), Florida Administrative Code, using Form DR-412 promulgated by the Florida Department of Revenue.

SECTION V

Duties and Responsibilities of County

County agrees, covenants and contracts to:

- 1. Compensate the Tax Collector for actual collection costs incurred pursuant to Section 197.3632(8)(c), Florida Statutes, and 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- Reimburse Tax Collector for necessary administrative costs for the collection and enforcement of the "Assessments" by the Tax Collector under the uniform methodology, pursuant to Section 197.3632(2), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code, to include, but not be limited to, those costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data processing, computer equipment, postage and programming.
- 3. To pay for or alternatively to reimburse the Tax Collector for any separate tax notice necessitated by the inability of the Tax Collector to merge the non-ad valorem special assessment roll certified by County pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- 4. The Tax Collector shall collect from County all costs associated with the collection of the non-ad valorem special assessments for each year. Current estimated annual collection cost is \$1.50 per parcel and is subject to change based upon actual expenditures.
- 5. County shall be directly responsible for any requirements and costs associated with advertising relating to implementation of the uniform non-ad valorem special assessment law pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- 6. County has elected to engage the services of the Property Appraiser to serve as agent of County to specifically list, extend, prepare and submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls of County to the Tax Collector on an annual basis at the same time that the regular ad valorem roll is certified to the Tax Collector on compatible electronic medium as defined in Section 197.3632(1)(f), Florida Statutes; designated by the property identification number, the Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU non-ad valorem special assessment rolls.
- 7. County agrees to abide by and implement its duties under the uniform law pursuant to all the provisions of Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, or its successor of statutory provisions and all applicable rules promulgated by the Department of Revenue and their successor rules.
- 8. County acknowledges that the Tax Collector has no duty, authority or responsibility in the imposition and levy of any non-ad valorem special assessments, including County's "Assessments" and that it is the sole responsibility and duty of County to follow all procedural and substantive requirements for the levy and imposition of constitutionally lien able non-ad valorem special assessments, including the "Assessments".

9. To the extent permitted by law (Section 768.28, Florida Statutes), County shall indemnify and hold harmless Tax Collector to the extent of any legal action which may be filed in local, state or federal courts against Tax Collector regarding the imposition, levy, roll preparation and certification of the "Assessments"; County shall pay for or reimburse Tax Collector for fees for legal services rendered to Tax Collector with regard to any such legal action.

SECTION VI

Duties of the Tax Collector

- 1. The Tax Collector shall include the non-ad valorem special assessments on the combined notice of taxes, prepare a collection roll and prepare a combined notice (the tax notice) for both ad valorem taxes and non-ad valorem special assessments for all levying authorities (all the local governments) within the Lee County Political Subdivision, pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and its successor provisions and any applicable rules, and their successor rules, promulgated by the Department of Revenue, and in accordance with any specific ordinances or resolutions adopted by County, so long as said ordinances and resolutions shall themselves each and every one clearly state intent to use the uniform method for collecting such assessments and so long as they are further not inconsistent with, or contrary to, the provisions, and any applicable rules.
- 2. Tax Collector shall collect the "Assessments" of County as certified by the duly authorized County representative, to the Property Appraiser no later than September 15 of each calendar year on compatible electronic medium, tied to the property identification number for each parcel, and in the format used in July by the Property Appraiser for the ad valorem rolls submitted to the Department of Revenue, using DR Form 408, and free of errors and omissions.
- 3. The Tax Collector shall disburse funds due to County hereunder in accordance with the provisions of F.S. 197.383, as amended from time to time. All costs associated with the collection of the non-ad valorem special assessments shall be deducted from the second and third distributions prior to remittance of the proceeds to County.
- 4. The Tax Collector agrees to cooperate with County in implementation of the uniform methodology for collecting "Assessments" pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and any successor provisions and applicable rules. The Tax Collector shall not accept any non-ad valorem special assessment roll for the "Assessments" of County that is not officially, timely and legally certified to the Tax Collector pursuant to Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code.

- 5. If the Tax Collector discovers errors or omissions on such roll, the Tax Collector may request County to file a corrected roll or a correction of the amount of any assessment and County shall bear the cost of any such error or omission.
- 6. If Tax Collector determines that a separate mailing is authorized pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and any applicable rules promulgated by the Department of Revenue, and any successor provision to said law or rules, the Tax Collector shall either mail a separate notice of the particular non-ad valorem special assessment ("Assessment") or shall direct County to mail such a separate notice. In making this decision, the Tax Collector shall consider all costs to County and to the taxpayers of such a separate mailing as well as the adverse effect to the taxpayers of delay in multiple notices. Tax Collector shall have sole discretion in making such decision. If such a separate mailing is affected, County shall bear all costs associated with the separate notice for the non-ad valorem special assessment that could not be merged, and all such costs shall be deducted from the second and third distributions prior to remittance of the proceeds to County.

SECTION VII

Good Faith, Severability, Governing Law and Notice

- 1. The parties shall perform all their obligations under this Agreement in accordance with good faith and prudent practice.
- 2. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein and may not be amended, modified or rescinded unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, except in writing and signed by all the parties hereto. Should any provision of this Agreement be declared to be invalid, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, unless such provision is found to be invalid, altering substantially the benefits of the Agreement for either of the parties or rendering the statutory and regulatory obligations unperformable.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.
- 4. Written notice shall be given to the parties at the following addresses or such other place or person as each of the parties shall designate by similar notice:
 - a. As to Tax Collector:

Cathy Curtis Lee County Tax Collector 2480 Thompson Street Fort Myers, FL 33901 b. As to County:

Ms. Elizabeth Walker Lee County Public Resources Director P.O. Box 398 Fort Myers, FL 33902

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement, the Board of County

Commissioners approved this Agreement on the _____of____, 2007, and the

Tax Collector approved this Agreement on the _____ day of _____,

2007.

ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF COURTS

Deputy Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

BY:

Robert Janes, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Office of the County Attorney

LEE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

M. Autis BY: Ini

Catherine Curtis

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Attorney of the Tax Collector

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND TAX COLLECTOR

FOR THE COLLECTION OF NON-AD VALOREM SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this _____ day of ____, 2007, between the Office of the Lee County Tax Collector, by and through the Honorable Cathy Curtis, Lee County Tax Collector, whose address is Lee County Tax Collector's Office, 2480 Thompson Street, Fort Myers, Florida 33901 ("Tax Collector") and Lee County, by and through the Board of County Commissioners, ("County"), collectively, "The Parties" hereto.

SECTION I

Findings and Determinations

The parties find and determine:

r

- 1. County is authorized to impose and levy, and by appropriate Resolution has expressed its intent to use the statutory uniform methodology of collection for certain non-ad valorem special assessments for Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU ("Assessments"), as authorized by constitutional and statutory municipal home rule and by Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes (2004 Supp.), and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, as amended; and
- 2. The term "Assessments" means those certain levies by County which purport to constitute non-ad valorem special assessments for Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU. A non-ad valorem special assessment is lienable under Section 4, Article X, Florida Constitution, if it results in a special benefit peculiar to the parcels of property involved, over and above general community benefit, as a result of a logical connection to the property involved from the system, facility and service provided by County and if it is apportioned to the property fairly and reasonably; and
- 3. The uniform statutory collection methodology is provided in Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code ("uniform methodology"), with its enforcement provisions, including the use of tax certificates and tax deeds for enforcing against any delinquencies; and

- 4. The uniform methodology is more fair to the delinquent property owner than traditional lien foreclosure methodology; and
- 5. The uniform methodology provides for more efficiency of collection by virtue of the "Assessment" being on the official tax notice issued by the Tax Collector which will produce positive economic benefits to County and its citizens and taxpayers; and
- 6. The uniform methodology, through use of the official tax notice, will tend to eliminate confusion and promote local government accountability; and
- 7. The Tax Collector, as the State Constitutional Officer for the Lee County Political Subdivision, is charged by general law in Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and related rules and regulations, to function as the agent of the Florida Department of Revenue for purposes of the uniform methodology for the "Assessments"; and
- 8. The sole and exclusive responsibility to determine, impose and levy the "Assessments" and to determine that it is a legal, constitutional and lien able non-ad valorem special assessment for County's Municipal Service Benefit Units referenced herein and related systems, facilities and services is that of County and no other person, entity or officer.

SECTION II

Authority

- 1. Section 2, Article VIII, Florida Constitution; Section 166.021, Florida Statutes; Sections 197.3631, 3632 and 3635, Florida Statutes; Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, and all other applicable provisions of constitutional and statutory law govern the exercise by County of its local self-government power to render and pay for municipal services.
- 2. Section 1(d), Article VIII, Florida Constitution; Chapter 197, Florida Statutes; Rule 12D-13, Florida Administrative Code; Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable provisions of constitutional and statutory law apply to Tax Collector in her capacity as a state constitutional county officer and agent of the Florida Department of Revenue for the purpose of collecting and enforcing the collection of non-ad valorem special assessments levied by County, an independent special County of the Lee County Political Subdivision.
- 3. Section 197.3631, Florida Statutes, constitutes supplemental authority for County to levy non-ad valorem assessments including such non-ad valorem special assessments as the "Assessments" for County's Municipal Service Benefit Units referenced herein and related systems, facilities and services.

4. Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, have provisions that apply both to County and to Tax Collector in and for Lee County, as well as the Department of Revenue.

SECTION III

Purpose

The purpose of this Agreement under Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, is to establish the terms and conditions under which the Tax Collector shall collect and enforce the collection of those certain non-ad valorem special assessments, the "Assessments", levied by County to include compensation by County to the Tax Collector for actual costs of collection pursuant to Section 197.3632(8)(c), Florida Statutes; payment by County of any costs involved in separate mailings because of non merger of any non-ad valorem special assessment roll as certified by County or his or her designee, pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and reimbursement by County for necessary administrative costs, including, but not limited to, those costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data processing, computer equipment, postage and programming which attend all of the collection and enforcement duties imposed upon the Tax Collector by the uniform methodology, as provided in Section 197.3632(2), Florida Statutes.

SECTION IV

<u>Term</u>

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution, effective for the 2007 tax notice purposes, and shall continue and extend uninterrupted from year to year, automatically renewed for successive periods not to exceed one (1) year each, unless County shall inform the Tax Collector, as well as the Property Appraiser and the Department of Revenue by January 10 of each calendar year, if County intends to discontinue to use the uniform methodology for such "Assessments" pursuant to Section 197.3632(6), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.006(3), Florida Administrative Code, using Form DR-412 promulgated by the Florida Department of Revenue.

SECTION V

Duties and Responsibilities of County

County agrees, covenants and contracts to:

- 1. Compensate the Tax Collector for actual collection costs incurred pursuant to Section 197.3632(8)(c), Florida Statutes, and 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- 2. Reimburse Tax Collector for necessary administrative costs for the collection and enforcement of the "Assessments" by the Tax Collector under the uniform methodology, pursuant to Section 197.3632(2), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code, to include, but not be limited to, those costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data processing, computer equipment, postage and programming.
- 3. To pay for or alternatively to reimburse the Tax Collector for any separate tax notice necessitated by the inability of the Tax Collector to merge the non-ad valorem special assessment roll certified by County pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- 4. The Tax Collector shall collect from County all costs associated with the collection of the non-ad valorem special assessments for each year. Current estimated annual collection cost is \$1.50 per parcel and is subject to change based upon actual expenditures.
- 5. County shall be directly responsible for any requirements and costs associated with advertising relating to implementation of the uniform non-ad valorem special assessment law pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- 6. County has elected to engage the services of the Property Appraiser to serve as agent of County to specifically list, extend, prepare and submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls of County to the Tax Collector on an annual basis at the same time that the regular ad valorem roll is certified to the Tax Collector on compatible electronic medium as defined in Section 197.3632(1)(f), Florida Statutes; designated by the property identification number, the Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU non-ad valorem special assessment rolls.
- 7. County agrees to abide by and implement its duties under the uniform law pursuant to all the provisions of Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, or its successor of statutory provisions and all applicable rules promulgated by the Department of Revenue and their successor rules.
- 8. County acknowledges that the Tax Collector has no duty, authority or responsibility in the imposition and levy of any non-ad valorem special assessments, including County's "Assessments" and that it is the sole responsibility and duty of County to follow all procedural and substantive requirements for the levy and imposition of constitutionally lien able non-ad valorem special assessments, including the "Assessments".

9. To the extent permitted by law (Section 768.28, Florida Statutes), County shall indemnify and hold harmless Tax Collector to the extent of any legal action which may be filed in local, state or federal courts against Tax Collector regarding the imposition, levy, roll preparation and certification of the "Assessments"; County shall pay for or reimburse Tax Collector for fees for legal services rendered to Tax Collector with regard to any such legal action.

SECTION VI

Duties of the Tax Collector

- 1. The Tax Collector shall include the non-ad valorem special assessments on the combined notice of taxes, prepare a collection roll and prepare a combined notice (the tax notice) for both ad valorem taxes and non-ad valorem special assessments for all levying authorities (all the local governments) within the Lee County Political Subdivision, pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and its successor provisions and any applicable rules, and their successor rules, promulgated by the Department of Revenue, and in accordance with any specific ordinances or resolutions adopted by County, so long as said ordinances and resolutions shall themselves each and every one clearly state intent to use the uniform method for collecting such assessments and so long as they are further not inconsistent with, or contrary to, the provisions, and any applicable rules.
- 2. Tax Collector shall collect the "Assessments" of County as certified by the duly authorized County representative, to the Property Appraiser no later than September 15 of each calendar year on compatible electronic medium, tied to the property identification number for each parcel, and in the format used in July by the Property Appraiser for the ad valorem rolls submitted to the Department of Revenue, using DR Form 408, and free of errors and omissions.
- 3. The Tax Collector shall disburse funds due to County hereunder in accordance with the provisions of F.S. 197.383, as amended from time to time. All costs associated with the collection of the non-ad valorem special assessments shall be deducted from the second and third distributions prior to remittance of the proceeds to County.
- 4. The Tax Collector agrees to cooperate with County in implementation of the uniform methodology for collecting "Assessments" pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and any successor provisions and applicable rules. The Tax Collector shall not accept any non-ad valorem special assessment roll for the "Assessments" of County that is not officially, timely and legally certified to the Tax Collector pursuant to Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code.

- 5. If the Tax Collector discovers errors or omissions on such roll, the Tax Collector may request County to file a corrected roll or a correction of the amount of any assessment and County shall bear the cost of any such error or omission.
- 6. If Tax Collector determines that a separate mailing is authorized pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and any applicable rules promulgated by the Department of Revenue, and any successor provision to said law or rules, the Tax Collector shall either mail a separate notice of the particular non-ad valorem special assessment ("Assessment") or shall direct County to mail such a separate notice. In making this decision, the Tax Collector shall consider all costs to County and to the taxpayers of such a separate mailing as well as the adverse effect to the taxpayers of delay in multiple notices. Tax Collector shall have sole discretion in making such decision. If such a separate mailing is affected, County shall bear all costs associated with the separate notice for the non-ad valorem special assessment that could not be merged, and all such costs shall be deducted from the second and third distributions prior to remittance of the proceeds to County.

SECTION VII

Good Faith, Severability, Governing Law and Notice

- 1. The parties shall perform all their obligations under this Agreement in accordance with good faith and prudent practice.
- 2. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein and may not be amended, modified or rescinded unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, except in writing and signed by all the parties hereto. Should any provision of this Agreement be declared to be invalid, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, unless such provision is found to be invalid, altering substantially the benefits of the Agreement for either of the parties or rendering the statutory and regulatory obligations unperformable.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.
- 4. Written notice shall be given to the parties at the following addresses or such other place or person as each of the parties shall designate by similar notice:
 - a. As to Tax Collector:

Cathy Curtis Lee County Tax Collector 2480 Thompson Street Fort Myers, FL 33901 b. As to County:

Ms. Elizabeth Walker Lee County Public Resources Director P.O. Box 398 Fort Myers, FL 33902

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement, the Board of County

Commissioners approved this Agreement on the _____of____, 2007, and the

Tax Collector approved this Agreement on the _____ day of _____,

2007.

ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF COURTS

Deputy Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

BY:

Robert Janes, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Office of the County Attorney

LEE COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

M auto BY: A Therene

Catherine Curtis

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Attorney of the Tax Collector

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND TAX COLLECTOR

FOR THE COLLECTION OF NON-AD VALOREM SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this _____ day of _____, 2007, between the Office of the Lee County Tax Collector, by and through the Honorable Cathy Curtis, Lee County Tax Collector, whose address is Lee County Tax Collector's Office, 2480 Thompson Street, Fort Myers, Florida 33901 ("Tax Collector") and Lee County, by and through the Board of County Commissioners, ("County"), collectively, "The Parties" hereto.

SECTION I

Findings and Determinations

The parties find and determine:

- 1. County is authorized to impose and levy, and by appropriate Resolution has expressed its intent to use the statutory uniform methodology of collection for certain non-ad valorem special assessments for Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU ("Assessments"), as authorized by constitutional and statutory municipal home rule and by Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes (2004 Supp.), and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, as amended; and
- 2. The term "Assessments" means those certain levies by County which purport to constitute non-ad valorem special assessments for Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU. A non-ad valorem special assessment is lienable under Section 4, Article X, Florida Constitution, if it results in a special benefit peculiar to the parcels of property involved, over and above general community benefit, as a result of a logical connection to the property involved from the system, facility and service provided by County and if it is apportioned to the property fairly and reasonably; and
- 3. The uniform statutory collection methodology is provided in Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code ("uniform methodology"), with its enforcement provisions, including the use of tax certificates and tax deeds for enforcing against any delinquencies; and

4. The uniform methodology is more fair to the delinquent property owner than traditional lien foreclosure methodology; and

t

- 5. The uniform methodology provides for more efficiency of collection by virtue of the "Assessment" being on the official tax notice issued by the Tax Collector which will produce positive economic benefits to County and its citizens and taxpayers; and
- 6. The uniform methodology, through use of the official tax notice, will tend to eliminate confusion and promote local government accountability; and
- 7. The Tax Collector, as the State Constitutional Officer for the Lee County Political Subdivision, is charged by general law in Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and related rules and regulations, to function as the agent of the Florida Department of Revenue for purposes of the uniform methodology for the "Assessments"; and
- 8. The sole and exclusive responsibility to determine, impose and levy the "Assessments" and to determine that it is a legal, constitutional and lien able non-ad valorem special assessment for County's Municipal Service Benefit Units referenced herein and related systems, facilities and services is that of County and no other person, entity or officer.

SECTION II

<u>Authority</u>

- 1. Section 2, Article VIII, Florida Constitution; Section 166.021, Florida Statutes; Sections 197.3631, 3632 and 3635, Florida Statutes; Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, and all other applicable provisions of constitutional and statutory law govern the exercise by County of its local self-government power to render and pay for municipal services.
- 2. Section 1(d), Article VIII, Florida Constitution; Chapter 197, Florida Statutes; Rule 12D-13, Florida Administrative Code; Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable provisions of constitutional and statutory law apply to Tax Collector in her capacity as a state constitutional county officer and agent of the Florida Department of Revenue for the purpose of collecting and enforcing the collection of non-ad valorem special assessments levied by County, an independent special County of the Lee County Political Subdivision.
- 3. Section 197.3631, Florida Statutes, constitutes supplemental authority for County to levy non-ad valorem assessments including such non-ad valorem special assessments as the "Assessments" for County's Municipal Service Benefit Units referenced herein and related systems, facilities and services.

4. Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, have provisions that apply both to County and to Tax Collector in and for Lee County, as well as the Department of Revenue.

SECTION III

Purpose

The purpose of this Agreement under Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code, is to establish the terms and conditions under which the Tax Collector shall collect and enforce the collection of those certain non-ad valorem special assessments, the "Assessments", levied by County to include compensation by County to the Tax Collector for actual costs of collection pursuant to Section 197.3632(8)(c), Florida Statutes; payment by County of any costs involved in separate mailings because of non merger of any non-ad valorem special assessment roll as certified by County or his or her designee, pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and reimbursement by County for necessary administrative costs, including, but not limited to, those costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data processing, computer equipment, postage and programming which attend all of the collection and enforcement duties imposed upon the Tax Collector by the uniform methodology, as provided in Section 197.3632(2), Florida Statutes.

SECTION IV

<u>Term</u>

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution, effective for the 2007 tax notice purposes, and shall continue and extend uninterrupted from year to year, automatically renewed for successive periods not to exceed one (1) year each, unless County shall inform the Tax Collector, as well as the Property Appraiser and the Department of Revenue by January 10 of each calendar year, if County intends to discontinue to use the uniform methodology for such "Assessments" pursuant to Section 197.3632(6), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.006(3), Florida Administrative Code, using Form DR-412 promulgated by the Florida Department of Revenue.

SECTION V

Duties and Responsibilities of County

County agrees, covenants and contracts to:

- 1. Compensate the Tax Collector for actual collection costs incurred pursuant to Section 197.3632(8)(c), Florida Statutes, and 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- Reimburse Tax Collector for necessary administrative costs for the collection and enforcement of the "Assessments" by the Tax Collector under the uniform methodology, pursuant to Section 197.3632(2), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code, to include, but not be limited to, those costs associated with personnel, forms, supplies, data processing, computer equipment, postage and programming.
- 3. To pay for or alternatively to reimburse the Tax Collector for any separate tax notice necessitated by the inability of the Tax Collector to merge the non-ad valorem special assessment roll certified by County pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- 4. The Tax Collector shall collect from County all costs associated with the collection of the non-ad valorem special assessments for each year. Current estimated annual collection cost is \$1.50 per parcel and is subject to change based upon actual expenditures.
- 5. County shall be directly responsible for any requirements and costs associated with advertising relating to implementation of the uniform non-ad valorem special assessment law pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18.004(2), Florida Administrative Code.
- 6. County has elected to engage the services of the Property Appraiser to serve as agent of County to specifically list, extend, prepare and submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls of County to the Tax Collector on an annual basis at the same time that the regular ad valorem roll is certified to the Tax Collector on compatible electronic medium as defined in Section 197.3632(1)(f), Florida Statutes; designated by the property identification number, the Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU non-ad valorem special assessment rolls.
- 7. County agrees to abide by and implement its duties under the uniform law pursuant to all the provisions of Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, or its successor of statutory provisions and all applicable rules promulgated by the Department of Revenue and their successor rules.
- 8. County acknowledges that the Tax Collector has no duty, authority or responsibility in the imposition and levy of any non-ad valorem special assessments, including County's "Assessments" and that it is the sole responsibility and duty of County to follow all procedural and substantive requirements for the levy and imposition of constitutionally lien able non-ad valorem special assessments, including the "Assessments".

9. To the extent permitted by law (Section 768.28, Florida Statutes), County shall indemnify and hold harmless Tax Collector to the extent of any legal action which may be filed in local, state or federal courts against Tax Collector regarding the imposition, levy, roll preparation and certification of the "Assessments"; County shall pay for or reimburse Tax Collector for fees for legal services rendered to Tax Collector with regard to any such legal action.

SECTION VI

Duties of the Tax Collector

- 1. The Tax Collector shall include the non-ad valorem special assessments on the combined notice of taxes, prepare a collection roll and prepare a combined notice (the tax notice) for both ad valorem taxes and non-ad valorem special assessments for all levying authorities (all the local governments) within the Lee County Political Subdivision, pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and its successor provisions and any applicable rules, and their successor rules, promulgated by the Department of Revenue, and in accordance with any specific ordinances or resolutions adopted by County, so long as said ordinances and resolutions shall themselves each and every one clearly state intent to use the uniform method for collecting such assessments and so long as they are further not inconsistent with, or contrary to, the provisions, and any applicable rules.
- 2. Tax Collector shall collect the "Assessments" of County as certified by the duly authorized County representative, to the Property Appraiser no later than September 15 of each calendar year on compatible electronic medium, tied to the property identification number for each parcel, and in the format used in July by the Property Appraiser for the ad valorem rolls submitted to the Department of Revenue, using DR Form 408, and free of errors and omissions.
- 3. The Tax Collector shall disburse funds due to County hereunder in accordance with the provisions of F.S. 197.383, as amended from time to time. All costs associated with the collection of the non-ad valorem special assessments shall be deducted from the second and third distributions prior to remittance of the proceeds to County.
- 4. The Tax Collector agrees to cooperate with County in implementation of the uniform methodology for collecting "Assessments" pursuant to Sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes, and any successor provisions and applicable rules. The Tax Collector shall not accept any non-ad valorem special assessment roll for the "Assessments" of County that is not officially, timely and legally certified to the Tax Collector pursuant to Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and Rule 12D-18, Florida Administrative Code.

- 5. If the Tax Collector discovers errors or omissions on such roll, the Tax Collector may request County to file a corrected roll or a correction of the amount of any assessment and County shall bear the cost of any such error or omission.
- 6. If Tax Collector determines that a separate mailing is authorized pursuant to Section 197.3632(7), Florida Statutes, and any applicable rules promulgated by the Department of Revenue, and any successor provision to said law or rules, the Tax Collector shall either mail a separate notice of the particular non-ad valorem special assessment ("Assessment") or shall direct County to mail such a separate notice. In making this decision, the Tax Collector shall consider all costs to County and to the taxpayers of such a separate mailing as well as the adverse effect to the taxpayers of delay in multiple notices. Tax Collector shall have sole discretion in making such decision. If such a separate mailing is affected, County shall bear all costs associated with the separate notice for the non-ad valorem special assessment that could not be merged, and all such costs shall be deducted from the second and third distributions prior to remittance of the proceeds to County.

SECTION VII

Good Faith, Severability, Governing Law and Notice

- 1. The parties shall perform all their obligations under this Agreement in accordance with good faith and prudent practice.
- 2. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein and may not be amended, modified or rescinded unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, except in writing and signed by all the parties hereto. Should any provision of this Agreement be declared to be invalid, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, unless such provision is found to be invalid, altering substantially the benefits of the Agreement for either of the parties or rendering the statutory and regulatory obligations unperformable.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.
- 4. Written notice shall be given to the parties at the following addresses or such other place or person as each of the parties shall designate by similar notice:
 - a. As to Tax Collector:

Cathy Curtis Lee County Tax Collector 2480 Thompson Street Fort Myers, FL 33901 b. As to County:

. . . .

Ms. Elizabeth Walker Lee County Public Resources Director P.O. Box 398 Fort Myers, FL 33902

2007 on	of	ont on the	ommissioners approved this Agreeme
	day of	t on the	x Collector approved this Agreement
С. С			07.
	RD OF COUNTY CO LEE COUNTY, FLOR		EST: CHARLIE GREEN RK OF COURTS
: •		BY:	
rt Janes, Chair	Robert		Deputy Clerk
PRM:	ROVED AS TO FOR	APPF	
		BY:	
unty Attorney	Office of the Coun		
LLECTOR	COUNTY TAX COLI	LEE (
ne M. Autis	Catherine	BY:	
erine Curtis	Cather		
RM:	ROVED AS TO FOR	APPR	
		BY:	
	Attorney of the Ta		

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND PROPERTY APPRAISER

FOR THE PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF THE LEE COUNTY HARBOR ROAD MSBU, WESTERN ACRES MSBU, GASPARILLA BEACH RENOURISHMENT MSBU, BRIARCREST SEWER MSBU, SAN CARLOS ISLAND DRAINAGE MSBU, AND EMILY LANE MSBU NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS PURSUANT TO §197.3632, FLORIDA STATUTES

This Agreement is made and entered into this ______ day of _____, 2007, between the Lee County Property Appraiser, a duly elected Constitutional Officer of Lee County, (hereinafter referred to as "Property Appraiser"), and Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida by and through the Board of County Commissioners, (hereinafter referred to as "County"), collectively, "The Parties" hereto.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser, is the County Constitutional Officer charged with determining the value of all property within the County and maintaining certain records connected therewith, specifically including the name of the owner, address, and legal descriptions of parcels of property on the tax rolls and providing certain services and information to taxing authorities under §197.3632, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, authorizes the County and Property Appraiser to enter into an agreement regarding the County's reimbursement of necessary administrative costs incurred by the Property Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, the Property Appraiser may provide additional services to the County above the basic requirement to provide the name, address, and legal description for each parcel of land for which the non-ad valorem assessment is to be levied, and is to be reimbursed accordingly, including the authority to act as the agent of the County in fulfilling the duty of the County both to prepare and to submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls to the Lee County Tax Collector (hereinafter referred to as "Tax Collector") each calendar year in compatible electronic medium tied to the property identification number on the tax roll of the Property Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of Commissioners has concluded that the use of the Florida

Uniform Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology is fair, more efficient, and more accountable than other collection alternatives available; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of County Commissioners passed Lee County Resolution No. 06-12-20 on December 12, 2006 hereto, expressing its intent to use the Uniform Collection and Enforcement of Non-Ad Valorem Assessments Methodology in accordance with the procedures as outlined in §197.3632, Florida Statutes, and is, therefore, electing to use the Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, for the collection of Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU's) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU non-ad valorem assessments beginning with the 2007 taxing year; and

WHEREAS, the duty to certify the non-ad valorem assessment rolls is by the Chairman of the Lee County Board of County Commissioners of the County; and

WHEREAS, The County desires the Property Appraiser to serve as agent of the County specifically to list, extend, prepare and submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls of the County to the Tax Collector on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser and County are agencies of the State within the meaning of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and desire to share the joint powers each possesses, and will exercise separately under the terms of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, there is statutory authority for interlocal and interagency agreements between the Property Appraiser, and the County; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser agrees to provide the services of their office for the preparation of the County's MSBU non-ad valorem assessments referenced herein as set forth by statutory law and applicable rules, as they may be amended from time to time, and per this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to accept the services of the Property Appraiser as provided for in this Agreement and further agrees to fulfill all County duties and responsibilities under law and pursuant to this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Property Appraiser hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1: PREPARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS

A. Commencing with the 2007 calendar year and all subsequent years thereafter, except as provided for in Section 5 (below), the Property Appraiser, as agent for the County, agrees to list, prepare, and submit to the Tax Collector, at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax roll is certified to the Tax Collector on compatible electronic medium as defined in §197.3632(1)(f), Florida Statutes, designated by the property identification number, the Lee County Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU Assessment rolls.

B. The County shall comply with all applicable provisions of Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and related F.A.C. rules, including, but not limited to, compliance with all advertisements and notices required for the use of the §197.3632, Florida Statutes, Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology, levying, roll adoption, and certification of the assessment roll to the Property Appraiser. The Property Appraiser shall submit to the Tax Collector the non-ad valorem assessment roll at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax roll is certified to the Tax Collector for collection.

SECTION 2: LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The County has furnished to the Property Appraiser the legal description of the land, the district on which the non-ad valorem MSBU assessments referenced herein will be levied for calendar year 2007. By May 1st of each year, for all subsequent years, the County shall provide any amendment(s) to such legal description to the Property Appraiser. The Property Appraiser shall use due diligence to accurately determine the name, address and legal description of each affected parcel and submit the information to the County by June 1st, of each year. The Property Appraiser shall also act as the agent for the County to list, extend, prepare and maintain the non-ad valorem assessment roll for and on behalf of the County and to provide it at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax rolls are certified to the Tax Collector, in the name of the County to the Tax Collector in compatible electronic medium tied to the property identification number; provided,

however, that the Property Appraiser shall not be under any duty to act as agent of the County in preparing and submitting to the Tax Collector the non-ad valorem assessment roll unless the County shall have provided the Property Appraiser, no later than September 15th of each calendar year as a condition precedent, the officially adopted Assessment per parcel of property for the Lee County MSBU non-ad valorem assessments referenced herein as officially adopted by the Lee County Board of County Commissioners at a duly advertised public meeting.

SECTION 3: COMPENSATION

A. The County hereby agrees to compensate the Property Appraiser for its necessary administrative costs as defined in §197.3632(2), Florida Statutes, incurred in fulfilling the statutory and contractual duties of the Property Appraiser under this Agreement. The County shall compensate the Property Appraiser at the rate of one dollar (\$1.00) per parcel (strap number) of property within the district for establishing the Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU Non-Ad Valorem or special Assessment rolls, and annually thereafter, the amount of one dollar (\$1.00) per parcel (strap number) of property for the maintenance of each parcel of property. The Property Appraiser will bill the County by invoice upon submission of the non-ad valorem assessment roll to the Tax Collector, and the County shall pay the Property Appraiser by county warrant within forty-five (45) days from the receipt of said invoice.

B. If the actual costs of performing the services by the Property Appraiser exceed the compensation referenced in Section 3 (above), then the compensation to be paid to the Property Appraiser shall equal the actual cost of performing such services. The Property Appraiser in such instance will submit to the County a Notice of Actual Costs, which shall be reviewed for approval by the County, and which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 4: STAFF ASSISTANCE

The Parties to this Agreement agree to consult and cooperate with one another as necessary and practical for the efficient and timely listing, preparation, submission, certification of the County's non-ad valorem MSBU special assessments referenced herein. The County shall provide to the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector any staff assistance reasonably necessary and required to affect the purposes of this

Agreement.

SECTION 5: TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this Agreement shall commence with the 2007 non-ad valorem MSBU assessment rolls and shall continue and extend uninterrupted from year to year from the effective date as indicated below unless a written Notice of Termination shall be issued by the Property Appraiser. Such written Notice of Termination shall be delivered to the non-terminating Party not less than one hundred eighty (180) days in advance of the commencement of the next Fiscal Year of the County.

SECTION 6: INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS

In performing these services herein specifically provided, the Property Appraiser shall not in any way, expressed or implied, directly or indirectly, responsible for proposing, imposing, certifying or levying any nonad valorem special assessment and/or determining whether any such special or non-ad valorem assessment levied by the County is authorized, constitutional, legal or valid. The County acknowledges that it is the sole responsibility of the County to levy such assessments and to insure that they are authorized, legal, valid and constitutional. To the extent permitted by Florida law, the County agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Property Appraiser for any losses, costs, and expenses, including attorney's fees, that they may incur in defending any action contesting the legality of the special assessments, except for any challenge to the conduct of the Property Appraiser in fulfilling their obligations as set forth in this Agreement.

SECTION 7: NOTIFICATION

The County agrees to be responsible for all changes and adjustments to the assessments on the Lee County Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU assessment rolls and will provide any such changes or adjustments to the Property Appraiser as applicable for revisions to the assessment as directed. Time limitations on changes and adjustments to the amounts of assessments shall be governed by §197.122, Florida Statutes, and Department of Revenue Rule 12D-8.021.

SECTION 8: PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS

All Agreements previously entered into by and between the Parties hereto in conflict herewith are hereby superseded to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 9: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement is intended to be bound as of the date shown below.

(Balance of Page Left Intentionally Blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement, the Board of County Commissioners approved this Agreement on the ______ of ______, 2007, and the Property Appraiser approved this Agreement on the ______ day of ______, 2007.

ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF COURTS

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

Deputy Clerk

BY:

Robert Janes, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Office of the County Attorney

LEE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

BY:

Kenneth Wilkinson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Attorney of the Property Appraiser

.

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND PROPERTY APPRAISER

FOR THE PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF THE LEE COUNTY HARBOR ROAD MSBU, WESTERN ACRES MSBU, GASPARILLA BEACH RENOURISHMENT MSBU, BRIARCREST SEWER MSBU, SAN CARLOS ISLAND DRAINAGE MSBU, AND EMILY LANE MSBU NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS PURSUANT TO §197.3632, FLORIDA STATUTES

This Agreement is made and entered into this ______ day of ______, 2007, between the Lee County Property Appraiser, a duly elected Constitutional Officer of Lee County, (hereinafter referred to as "Property Appraiser"), and Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida by and through the Board of County Commissioners, (hereinafter referred to as "County"), collectively, "The Parties" hereto.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser, is the County Constitutional Officer charged with determining the value of all property within the County and maintaining certain records connected therewith, specifically including the name of the owner, address, and legal descriptions of parcels of property on the tax rolls and providing certain services and information to taxing authorities under §197.3632, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, authorizes the County and Property Appraiser to enter into an agreement regarding the County's reimbursement of necessary administrative costs incurred by the Property Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, the Property Appraiser may provide additional services to the County above the basic requirement to provide the name, address, and legal description for each parcel of land for which the non-ad valorem assessment is to be levied, and is to be reimbursed accordingly, including the authority to act as the agent of the County in fulfilling the duty of the County both to prepare and to submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls to the Lee County Tax Collector (hereinafter referred to as "Tax Collector") each calendar year in compatible electronic medium tied to the property identification number on the tax roll of the Property Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of Commissioners has concluded that the use of the Florida

Uniform Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology is fair, more efficient, and more accountable than other collection alternatives available; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of County Commissioners passed Lee County Resolution No. 06-12-20 on December 12, 2006 hereto, expressing its intent to use the Uniform Collection and Enforcement of Non-Ad Valorem Assessments Methodology in accordance with the procedures as outlined in §197.3632, Florida Statutes, and is, therefore, electing to use the Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, for the collection of Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU's) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU non-ad valorem assessments beginning with the 2007 taxing year; and

WHEREAS, the duty to certify the non-ad valorem assessment rolls is by the Chairman of the Lee County Board of County Commissioners of the County; and

WHEREAS, The County desires the Property Appraiser to serve as agent of the County specifically to list, extend, prepare and submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls of the County to the Tax Collector on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser and County are agencies of the State within the meaning of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and desire to share the joint powers each possesses, and will exercise separately under the terms of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, there is statutory authority for interlocal and interagency agreements between the Property Appraiser, and the County; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser agrees to provide the services of their office for the preparation of the County's MSBU non-ad valorem assessments referenced herein as set forth by statutory law and applicable rules, as they may be amended from time to time, and per this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to accept the services of the Property Appraiser as provided for in this Agreement and further agrees to fulfill all County duties and responsibilities under law and pursuant to this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Property Appraiser hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1: PREPARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS

A. Commencing with the 2007 calendar year and all subsequent years thereafter, except as provided for in Section 5 (below), the Property Appraiser, as agent for the County, agrees to list, prepare, and submit to the Tax Collector, at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax roll is certified to the Tax Collector on compatible electronic medium as defined in §197.3632(1)(f), Florida Statutes, designated by the property identification number, the Lee County Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU Assessment rolls.

B. The County shall comply with all applicable provisions of Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and related F.A.C. rules, including, but not limited to, compliance with all advertisements and notices required for the use of the §197.3632, Florida Statutes, Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology, levying, roll adoption, and certification of the assessment roll to the Property Appraiser. The Property Appraiser shall submit to the Tax Collector the non-ad valorem assessment roll at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax roll is certified to the Tax Collector for collection.

SECTION 2: LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The County has furnished to the Property Appraiser the legal description of the land, the district on which the non-ad valorem MSBU assessments referenced herein will be levied for calendar year 2007. By May 1st of each year, for all subsequent years, the County shall provide any amendment(s) to such legal description to the Property Appraiser. The Property Appraiser shall use due diligence to accurately determine the name, address and legal description of each affected parcel and submit the information to the County by June 1st, of each year. The Property Appraiser shall also act as the agent for the County to list, extend, prepare and maintain the non-ad valorem assessment roll for and on behalf of the County and to provide it at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax rolls are certified to the Tax Collector, in the name of the County to the Tax Collector in compatible electronic medium tied to the property identification number; provided,

however, that the Property Appraiser shall not be under any duty to act as agent of the County in preparing and submitting to the Tax Collector the non-ad valorem assessment roll unless the County shall have provided the Property Appraiser, no later than September 15th of each calendar year as a condition precedent, the officially adopted Assessment per parcel of property for the Lee County MSBU non-ad valorem assessments referenced herein as officially adopted by the Lee County Board of County Commissioners at a duly advertised public meeting.

SECTION 3: COMPENSATION

A. The County hereby agrees to compensate the Property Appraiser for its necessary administrative costs as defined in §197.3632(2), Florida Statutes, incurred in fulfilling the statutory and contractual duties of the Property Appraiser under this Agreement. The County shall compensate the Property Appraiser at the rate of one dollar (\$1.00) per parcel (strap number) of property within the district for establishing the Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU Non-Ad Valorem or special Assessment rolls, and annually thereafter, the amount of one dollar (\$1.00) per parcel (strap number) of property for the maintenance of each parcel of property. The Property Appraiser will bill the County by invoice upon submission of the non-ad valorem assessment roll to the Tax Collector, and the County shall pay the Property Appraiser by county warrant within forty-five (45) days from the receipt of said invoice.

B. If the actual costs of performing the services by the Property Appraiser exceed the compensation referenced in Section 3 (above), then the compensation to be paid to the Property Appraiser shall equal the actual cost of performing such services. The Property Appraiser in such instance will submit to the County a Notice of Actual Costs, which shall be reviewed for approval by the County, and which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 4: STAFF ASSISTANCE

The Parties to this Agreement agree to consult and cooperate with one another as necessary and practical for the efficient and timely listing, preparation, submission, certification of the County's non-ad valorem MSBU special assessments referenced herein. The County shall provide to the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector any staff assistance reasonably necessary and required to affect the purposes of this

Agreement.

SECTION 5: TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this Agreement shall commence with the 2007 non-ad valorem MSBU assessment rolls and shall continue and extend uninterrupted from year to year from the effective date as indicated below unless a written Notice of Termination shall be issued by the Property Appraiser. Such written Notice of Termination shall be delivered to the non-terminating Party not less than one hundred eighty (180) days in advance of the commencement of the next Fiscal Year of the County.

SECTION 6: INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS

In performing these services herein specifically provided, the Property Appraiser shall not in any way, expressed or implied, directly or indirectly, responsible for proposing, imposing, certifying or levying any nonad valorem special assessment and/or determining whether any such special or non-ad valorem assessment levied by the County is authorized, constitutional, legal or valid. The County acknowledges that it is the sole responsibility of the County to levy such assessments and to insure that they are authorized, legal, valid and constitutional. To the extent permitted by Florida law, the County agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Property Appraiser for any losses, costs, and expenses, including attorney's fees, that they may incur in defending any action contesting the legality of the special assessments, except for any challenge to the conduct of the Property Appraiser in fulfilling their obligations as set forth in this Agreement.

SECTION 7: NOTIFICATION

The County agrees to be responsible for all changes and adjustments to the assessments on the Lee County Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU assessment rolls and will provide any such changes or adjustments to the Property Appraiser as applicable for revisions to the assessment as directed. Time limitations on changes and adjustments to the amounts of assessments shall be governed by §197.122, Florida Statutes, and Department of Revenue Rule 12D-8.021.

SECTION 8: PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS

All Agreements previously entered into by and between the Parties hereto in conflict herewith are hereby superseded to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 9: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement is intended to be bound as of the date shown below.

(Balance of Page Left Intentionally Blank)

ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF COURTS

Deputy Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

BY:

Robert Janes, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Office of the County Attorney

LEE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISERY

BY:

Kenneth Wilkinson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Attorney of the Property Appraiser

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND PROPERTY APPRAISER

FOR THE PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF THE LEE COUNTY HARBOR ROAD MSBU, WESTERN ACRES MSBU, GASPARILLA BEACH RENOURISHMENT MSBU, BRIARCREST SEWER MSBU, SAN CARLOS ISLAND DRAINAGE MSBU, AND EMILY LANE MSBU NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS PURSUANT TO \$197.3632, FLORIDA STATUTES

This Agreement is made and entered into this ______ day of ______, 2007, between the Lee County Property Appraiser, a duly elected Constitutional Officer of Lee County, (hereinafter referred to as "Property Appraiser"), and Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida by and through the Board of County Commissioners, (hereinafter referred to as "County"), collectively, "The Parties" hereto.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser, is the County Constitutional Officer charged with determining the value of all property within the County and maintaining certain records connected therewith, specifically including the name of the owner, address, and legal descriptions of parcels of property on the tax rolls and providing certain services and information to taxing authorities under §197.3632, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, authorizes the County and Property Appraiser to enter into an agreement regarding the County's reimbursement of necessary administrative costs incurred by the Property Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, the Property Appraiser may provide additional services to the County above the basic requirement to provide the name, address, and legal description for each parcel of land for which the non-ad valorem assessment is to be levied, and is to be reimbursed accordingly, including the authority to act as the agent of the County in fulfilling the duty of the County both to prepare and to submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls to the Lee County Tax Collector (hereinafter referred to as "Tax Collector") each calendar year in compatible electronic medium tied to the property identification number on the tax roll of the Property Appraiser; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of Commissioners has concluded that the use of the Florida

Uniform Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology is fair, more efficient, and more accountable than other collection alternatives available; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of County Commissioners passed Lee County Resolution No. 06-12-20 on December 12, 2006 hereto, expressing its intent to use the Uniform Collection and Enforcement of Non-Ad Valorem Assessments Methodology in accordance with the procedures as outlined in §197.3632, Florida Statutes, and is, therefore, electing to use the Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology pursuant to §197.3632, Florida Statutes, for the collection of Lee County Municipal Service Benefit Units (MSBU's) for Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU non-ad valorem assessments beginning with the 2007 taxing year; and

WHEREAS, the duty to certify the non-ad valorem assessment rolls is by the Chairman of the Lee County Board of County Commissioners of the County; and

WHEREAS, The County desires the Property Appraiser to serve as agent of the County specifically to list, extend, prepare and submit the non-ad valorem assessment rolls of the County to the Tax Collector on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser and County are agencies of the State within the meaning of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and desire to share the joint powers each possesses, and will exercise separately under the terms of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, there is statutory authority for interlocal and interagency agreements between the Property Appraiser, and the County; and

WHEREAS, the Property Appraiser agrees to provide the services of their office for the preparation of the County's MSBU non-ad valorem assessments referenced herein as set forth by statutory law and applicable rules, as they may be amended from time to time, and per this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to accept the services of the Property Appraiser as provided for in this Agreement and further agrees to fulfill all County duties and responsibilities under law and pursuant to this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Property Appraiser hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1: PREPARATION AND CERTIFICATION OF NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLLS

A. Commencing with the 2007 calendar year and all subsequent years thereafter, except as provided for in Section 5 (below), the Property Appraiser, as agent for the County, agrees to list, prepare, and submit to the Tax Collector, at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax roll is certified to the Tax Collector on compatible electronic medium as defined in §197.3632(1)(f), Florida Statutes, designated by the property identification number, the Lee County Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU Assessment rolls.

B. The County shall comply with all applicable provisions of Chapter 197, Florida Statutes, and related F.A.C. rules, including, but not limited to, compliance with all advertisements and notices required for the use of the §197.3632, Florida Statutes, Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Methodology, levying, roll adoption, and certification of the assessment roll to the Property Appraiser. The Property Appraiser shall submit to the Tax Collector the non-ad valorem assessment roll at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax roll is certified to the Tax Collector for collection.

SECTION 2: LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The County has furnished to the Property Appraiser the legal description of the land, the district on which the non-ad valorem MSBU assessments referenced herein will be levied for calendar year 2007. By May 1st of each year, for all subsequent years, the County shall provide any amendment(s) to such legal description to the Property Appraiser. The Property Appraiser shall use due diligence to accurately determine the name, address and legal description of each affected parcel and submit the information to the County by June 1st, of each year. The Property Appraiser shall also act as the agent for the County to list, extend, prepare and maintain the non-ad valorem assessment roll for and on behalf of the County and to provide it at the same time that the regular ad valorem tax rolls are certified to the Tax Collector, in the name of the County to the Tax Collector in compatible electronic medium tied to the property identification number; provided,

however, that the Property Appraiser shall not be under any duty to act as agent of the County in preparing and submitting to the Tax Collector the non-ad valorem assessment roll unless the County shall have provided the Property Appraiser, no later than September 15th of each calendar year as a condition precedent, the officially adopted Assessment per parcel of property for the Lee County MSBU non-ad valorem assessments referenced herein as officially adopted by the Lee County Board of County Commissioners at a duly advertised public meeting.

SECTION 3: COMPENSATION

A. The County hereby agrees to compensate the Property Appraiser for its necessary administrative costs as defined in §197.3632(2), Florida Statutes, incurred in fulfilling the statutory and contractual duties of the Property Appraiser under this Agreement. The County shall compensate the Property Appraiser at the rate of one dollar (\$1.00) per parcel (strap number) of property within the district for establishing the Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU Non-Ad Valorem or special Assessment rolls, and annually thereafter, the amount of one dollar (\$1.00) per parcel (strap number) of property for the maintenance of each parcel of property. The Property Appraiser will bill the County by invoice upon submission of the non-ad valorem assessment roll to the Tax Collector, and the County shall pay the Property Appraiser by county warrant within forty-five (45) days from the receipt of said invoice.

B. If the actual costs of performing the services by the Property Appraiser exceed the compensation referenced in Section 3 (above), then the compensation to be paid to the Property Appraiser shall equal the actual cost of performing such services. The Property Appraiser in such instance will submit to the County a Notice of Actual Costs, which shall be reviewed for approval by the County, and which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 4: STAFF ASSISTANCE

The Parties to this Agreement agree to consult and cooperate with one another as necessary and practical for the efficient and timely listing, preparation, submission, certification of the County's non-ad valorem MSBU special assessments referenced herein. The County shall provide to the Property Appraiser and Tax Collector any staff assistance reasonably necessary and required to affect the purposes of this

Agreement.

SECTION 5: TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this Agreement shall commence with the 2007 non-ad valorem MSBU assessment rolls and shall continue and extend uninterrupted from year to year from the effective date as indicated below unless a written Notice of Termination shall be issued by the Property Appraiser. Such written Notice of Termination shall be delivered to the non-terminating Party not less than one hundred eighty (180) days in advance of the commencement of the next Fiscal Year of the County.

SECTION 6: INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS

In performing these services herein specifically provided, the Property Appraiser shall not in any way, expressed or implied, directly or indirectly, responsible for proposing, imposing, certifying or levying any nonad valorem special assessment and/or determining whether any such special or non-ad valorem assessment levied by the County is authorized, constitutional, legal or valid. The County acknowledges that it is the sole responsibility of the County to levy such assessments and to insure that they are authorized, legal, valid and constitutional. To the extent permitted by Florida law, the County agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Property Appraiser for any losses, costs, and expenses, including attorney's fees, that they may incur in defending any action contesting the legality of the special assessments, except for any challenge to the conduct of the Property Appraiser in fulfilling their obligations as set forth in this Agreement.

SECTION 7: NOTIFICATION

The County agrees to be responsible for all changes and adjustments to the assessments on the Lee County Harbor Road MSBU, Western Acres MSBU, Gasparilla Beach Renourishment MSBU, Briarcrest Sewer MSBU, San Carlos Island Drainage MSBU, and Emily Lane MSBU assessment rolls and will provide any such changes or adjustments to the Property Appraiser as applicable for revisions to the assessment as directed. Time limitations on changes and adjustments to the amounts of assessments shall be governed by §197.122, Florida Statutes, and Department of Revenue Rule 12D-8.021.

SECTION 8: PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS

All Agreements previously entered into by and between the Parties hereto in conflict herewith are hereby superseded to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 9: EFFECTIVE DATE

This Agreement is intended to be bound as of the date shown below.

(Balance of Page Left Intentionally Blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement, the Board of County Commissioners approved this Agreement on the _________, 2007, and the Property Appraiser approved this Agreement on the _______ day of _______, 2007.

ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF COURTS

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

Deputy Clerk

BY:

Robert Janes, Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Office of the County Attorney

LEE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

BY:

Kenneth Wilkinson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:

Attorney of the Property Appraiser



Bob Janes District One

January 8, 2007

239-335-2186

A. Brian Bigetow District Two

Ray Judah District Three

Tammy Halt District Four

Frank Mann District Five

Donald D. Stilwell County Manager

David M. Owen County Attorney

Diana M. Parker County Hearing Examiner RE: Interlocal Agreement of Collecting Certain Existing Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments Pursuant to Florida Statutes 197.3632

Dear Ms. Curtis:

Catherine Curtis

P.O. Box 1609

Lee County Tax Collector

Fort Myers, FL 33902-1609

Attached are three (3) copies of a Uniform Collection Agreement for the Collection of Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments. As per Resolution No. 06-12-20 approved by the Board of County Commissioners on December 12, 2006, we anticipate putting six (6) Non-Ad Valorem special assessments on the tax roll beginning November 2007.

After your review and signatures, please return them to the Public Resources Department. Once the agreements are returned to this office, this item will be scheduled for a regular Board of County Commissioners meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Walker Public Resources Director

Enclosed: Interlocal Agreement – 3 Originals Resolution No. 06-12-20 with Legal Descriptions

cc: Scott Coovert, Assistant County Attorney



Bob Janes District One

Tammy Hall

District Four

Frank Mann

District Five

County Manager

David M. Owen

County Attorney Diana M. Parker County Hearing

Examiner

A. Brian Bigelow District Two Ray Judah District Three

January 8, 2007

239-335-2186

Kenneth Wilkinson Lee County Property Appraiser P.O. Box 1546

Fort Myers, FL 33902-1546

RE: Interlocal Agreement of Collecting Certain Existing Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments Pursuant to Florida Statutes 197.3632

Dear Mr. Wilkinson:

Attached are three (3) copies of an Inter-local Agreement for the Collection of Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments. As per Resolution No. 06-12-20 approved by the Board of County Commissioners on December 12, 2006, we anticipate putting six (6) Non-Ad Valorem special assessments on the tax roll beginning November 2007.

After your review and signatures, please return them to the Public Resources Department. Once the agreements are returned to this office, this item will be scheduled for a regular Board of County Commissioners meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Walker Public Resources Director

Enclosed: Interlocal Agreement – 3 Originals Resolution No. 06-12-20 with Legal Descriptions

cc: Scott Coovert, Assistant County Attorney

Exhibit "B"

Legal Description for Harbor Drive

Section 04, Township 44, Range 22, Area 00 Block 1, Lots: 0000 - 0010 Block 2, Lots: 0000 - 0010 Block 5, Lot: 0000 Block 6, Lot: 0000

Section 05, Township 44, Range 22, Area 01 Block 1, Lots: 0010 - 003B Block 2, Lots: 0010 - 0040 Block 3, Lots: 0010 - 0040 Block 4, Lots: 001A - 001G Block 13, Lots: 0010 - 0040 Block 14, Lots: 0010 - 3280 Block 15, Lots: 0010 - 3370 Block 16, Lots: 001A - 1169 Block 17, Lots: 001A - 5000 Block 18, Lots: 0010 - 004B Block 21, Lots: 0010 - 4000 Block 22, Lots: 0030 - 1370 Block 23, Lots: 0010 - 0620

- Section 08, Township 44, Range 22, Area 01 Block A, Lots: 0410 - 0770 Block B, Lots: 0010 - 0500 Block G, Lots: 0000 - 0340 Block H, Lot: 0000 Block 26, Lot: 0010
- Section 08, Township 44, Range 22, Area 02 Block 1, Lot: 0260
- Section 08, Township 44, Range 22, Area 03 Block 1, Lots: 0270 - 0410 Block 2, Lots: 0010 - 0100
- Section 08, Township 44, Range 22, Area 04 Block 7, Lot: 0010
- Section 08, Township 44, Range 22, Area 05 Block 0, Lots: 0810 - 1200

Legal Description for Harbor Drive con't.

Section 09, Township 44, Range 22, Area 00 Block 2, Lot: 1010 Block 3, Lot: 0000 Block 4, Lot: 0000 Block 5, Lot: 0000 Block 6, Lot: 0000 Block 7, Lot: 0000 Block 13, Lots: 0000 - 2000

Section 09, Township 44, Range 22, Area 05 Block 0, Lots: 0010 - 1560

Section 32, Township 43, Range 22, Area 00 Block 4, Lots: 0000 – 1000 Block 5, Lot: 2650

Section 32, Township 43, Range 22, Area 02 Block A, Lots: 0010 - 0140 Block B, Lots: 0010 - 0480 Block C, Lots: 0010 - 0480 Block D, Lots: 0010 - 0260 Block E, Lots: 0010 - 0110 Block F, Lots: 0010 - 0040 Block G, Lots: 0010 - 0040 Block I, Lots: 0010 - 0030 Block I, Lots: 0010 - 0030 Block K, Lots: 0010 - 0110 Block K, Lots: 0010 - 0160 Block M, Lots: 0010 - 0100 Block N, Lots: 0020 - 0090

Section 32, Township 43, Range 22, Area 06 Block 0, Lots: 0870 & 2390 - 2870

Section 33, Township 43, Range 22, Area 00 Block 1, Lots: 0010 - 0020

WESTERN ACRES IMPROVEMENT UNIT (Legal Description)

A tract or parcel of land lying the South half (S ½) of Sections 9, 10 and 11, Township 43 South, Range 24 East, Lee County, Florida which tract or parcel is more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast corner Section 9, Township 43 South, Range 24 East; thence run S. 89°45'20" W. along the South line of said Section 9 for 757.02 feet; thence run N: 25°58'00" W. along the Southeasterly line of lands described in Official Record Book 1999 at page 1346 of the Lee County Records for 449.20 feet; thence run S. 64°02'00" W. along the Southwesterly line of said lands for 466.69 feet; thence run N. 25°58'00" W. for 466.70 feet; thence run S. 64°02'00" W. for 853.31 feet to an intersection with Northeasterly line of the Tamiami Trail (U.S. 41) (200 feet wide); thence run N. 25°58'00" W. along said Northeasterly line for 1455.60 feet; thence run N. 25°55'00" W. along said Northeasterly line for 382.10 feet; thence run S. 89°43'40" E. for 9965.64 feet to an intersection with the Westerly line of the former SAL Railroad right-of-way; thence run S. 10°57'40" E. along said Westerly line for 1939.30 feet; thence run N. 88°52'10" W. along the South line of Section 11 for 1803.60 feet to the corner common to Sections 10 and 11; thence run N. 89°27'40" W. along the South line of said Section 10 for 2637.57 feet to the South Quarter corner of said Section 10; thence run S. 89°55'10" W. along said South line for 2744.46 feet to the Point of Beginning.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

San Carlos on the Gulf Sub Division

Block 1 Plat Book 6

Page 6

Lots 1, 3 - 16, 19, 21 - 25, 26 - 29, 35, 36 Lots Part 31 + 32 Lot 32 N 30 Feet + Lot 33 S 45 Feet Lot 34 Less OR 4397/1211 Sly Por of Lot 34 + N 15 Feet of Lot 33 Lot 37 as Described in OR 1293/1176 Lot 38 as Described in OR 1255/955 Less OR 2742/3175 Lots 39 + 40 + Part Lot 38 as Described in OR 2742/3177 + Vacated Property Lot 17 Less N 15 Feet of W 100 Feet Lot 18 + N 15 Feet of W 100 Feet of Lot 17 Lot 20 + Part Lot 19 N 75 Feet of S 150 Feet of Lot 25 Lot 25 as Described in OR 1303/1432 Lot Part 25 N 70 Feet Part Lot 25 as Described in 1326/28 Part Lot 25 as Described in 1432/1164 Lot 30 + Part Lot 31

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

San Carlos on the Gulf Sub Division (continued)

Block 2Plat Book 6 Page 6

Lots 1, 2, 4 - 14 Lots 3 + 23 + Beg SE Cor

Block 3Plat Book 6 Page 6

Lots 1 – 4, 11 – 15, 8, 10 Lot 5 + E ½ of Lot 6 Part of Lot 6 + All Lot 7

Block 4 Plat Book 6 Page 6

Lots 17 – 21 Lot 22 as Described in OR 1198/I688 Lot 26A Parl in S E ¼ Sec 13 Twp 46 R 24 as Described in OR 1210/1420

Block 7Plat Book 6 Page 6

Lots 8, 9, 10, 21, 22, Lots 2 Thru 4 + W ¹/₂ Lot 5 + S 40 Feet of Lot 6 Lot 6 N 50 Feet + Lot 25 N. 50 Feet Lots 7 + 24 Lots 11 - 13 + 18 - 20 + Vac St Lots 14 - 17 + Adjoining Vacated S. St.

PLUS

San Carlos on Gulf Re Sub Division Block 7 Plat Book 8 Page 58 Lot 1 Block A Plat Book 8 Page 58 All Block A + Part Lot 1 Block 1 as Described in)R 2215/4739

LEGAL DESCRIPTION GASPIRILLA BEACH RENOURSHMENT

All non government parcels with Gulf shoreline front footage on Gasparilla Island from the southern most point, north to 17th Street including the parcel abutting 17th street to the north, as identified in OR Book 2037 PG 2664.

BRIARCREST CIRCLE SEWER PROJECT LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Briarcrest subdivision, as described in Plat Book 42, Page 41, Lots 1-80.

Legal Description

Emily Lane Condo OR 1724, PG 1128:

- Units 2, 3 & 4, 4A through 41
- Units 43 through 83
- Units 85 through 86

.

. .

Unit 87 Part of Unit 88 Description in OR 1798 PG 2537

.

ATTACHMENT

2

LEE COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 06-12-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA ELECTING TO USE THE UNIFORM METHOD OF COLLECTING NON-AD VALOREM SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS LEVIED IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF THE COUNTY; STATING A NEED FOR SUCH LEVY; PROVIDING FOR THE MAILING OF THIS RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") of Lee County, Florida (the "County") is contemplating the imposition of special assessments for the provision of (i) water and wastewater services and facilities, (ii) road paving and maintenance services, and (iii) capital improvements including neighborhood park improvements, beautification and maintenance of rights-of-way, subdivision wall construction and maintenance, canal and channel dredging, subdivision entranceway construction and maintenance, and street lighting; and

WHEREAS, the Board intends to use the uniform method for collecting non-ad valorem special assessments for the cost of providing (i) water and wastewater services and facilities, (ii) road paving and maintenance services, and (iii) capital improvements including neighborhood park improvements, beautification and maintenance of rights-of-way, subdivision wall construction and maintenance, subdivision entranceway construction and maintenance, canal and channel dredging, and street lighting to property within the unincorporated area of the County as authorized by Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, as amended, because this method will allow such special assessments to be collected annually commencing fiscal year October 1, 2007 and for each year thereafter in the same manner as provided for ad valorem taxes; and

1

5:00 PH1 12-12-06



WHEREAS, the Board held a duly advertised public hearing prior to the adoption of this Resolution, proof of publication of such hearing being attached hereto as Exhibit A;

NOWTHEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, as follows:

1. Commencing with the Fiscal year beginning on October 1, 2007, and with the tax statement mailed for such Fiscal Year, the County intends to use the uniform method of collecting non-ad valorem assessments authorized in Section 197.3632, Florida Statutes, and wastewater services and facilities, (ii) road paving and maintenance services, and (iii) capital improvements including neighborhood park improvements, beautification and maintenance of rights-of-way, subdivision wall construction and maintenance, subdivision entranceway construction and maintenance, canal and channel dredging, and street lighting. Such non-ad valorem assessments shall be levied within the unincorporated area of the County. A legal description of such area subject to the assessment is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference.

2. The County hereby determines that the levy of the assessments is needed to fund the cost of (i) water and wastewater services and facilities, (ii) road paving and maintenance services, and (iii) capital improvements, including neighborhood park improvements, beautification and maintenance of rights-of-way, subdivision wall construction and maintenance, subdivision entranceway construction and maintenance, canal and channel dredging, and street lighting within the unincorporated area of the County.

3. Upon adoption, the County Clerk is hereby directed to send a copy of this Resolution by United States mail to the Florida Department of Revenue, the Lee County Tax Collector, and the Lee County Property Appraiser by March 1, 2007.

4. This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

DULY ADOPTED this 12th day of December, 2006.

ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK

SEAL

de e

- 1

By Deputy Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA By: Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Office of the County Attorney